to 3 and 4 % resulted in reproductive growth throughout the
period of the simulations (Fig. 7b and c). In spite of this,
total fruit production (as well as vegetative biomass)
decreased substantially (Table 4). This can be explained by
examining the following: 1) the total number of buds
initially formed at the onset of reproductive activity; 2) the
pattern of net photosynthetic gains over the period of the
simulations; and 3) the high respiratory costs of maintaining
reproductive organs.

Reproductive growth was initiated during the first day of
the simulations when Cl. was set to 3 and 4 % (Fig. 7b and c).
For the same amount of available photosynthate, a value of
ct at 3 % results in a greater number of buds formed than a
value of 4 % . This was, in fact, the situation here as 825

Table 4. Results of the sensitivity analysis. The different
values of each parameter tested are given along with the re-
suiting percent changes in final vegetative and reproductive
biomass produced during the simulation. Relative sensitivity
was calculated by dividing the change for each run by the
largest change (ignoring the sign)

VEGETATIVE REPRODUCTIVE

VALUE OF RELATIVE % RELATIVE
PARAMLTER CHANGE SENSITIVITY CHANGE SENSITIVITY

1% -85 0. 47 -89 0.89
3% -83 o. 46 -92 o. 92

Q
41. -81 0. 45 -51 0. 51
51. 0 0.00 0 0.00
6X +180 l.00 -100 l.00
7% +180 l.00 -100 l.00

1% +62 l. 00 -47 o. 56
2% 0 0.00 0 0.00
3% -2 0.03 -42 a.so
4% -24 o. 39 -23 0. 27
st -44 o.n -84 l.00
6% -44 0. 71 -83 0.99

o. 00 -10 0. 20 -88 o. 68
0.15 +2 0.04 0 0.00
0. 30 +2 0.04 0 o.oo

., o. 45 +l 0.02 0 0.00
o. so 0 o. 00 0 0.00
0.65 -s 0.10 +2 0.03
0. 95 -4 0.08 +2 0.02
l.00 -50 l.00 -100 l.00

+SO%! +81 0. 66 -100 0. 38
+20% +123 l.00 -30 0.11

+5% +17 0.14 -33 0. 13
r! 0% 0 0.00 0 0.00

' -5% +5 0.04 +7 0.03
-20,: -8 o. 07 -63 0. 24
-50% +30 o. 24 "'262 l.00

+207.! -40 0 .OS +!OU i.00
+15% -18 o. 25 -42 0.42
+107.: -10 0.14 -21 0. 21
+5% -1 0 .01 -23 o. 23

6 0% 0 0.00 0 0.00 u -51. -6 0.08 -10 0.10
-10% -13 O. !B -12 0.12
-15% -30 o. 42 -30 o. 30
-20% -71 l.00 -75 o. 73

§ - l'P-prcsentc the percerit change in the initial values of
the pa..rcmeter.

buds were formed with Cl. at 3%, 601 at4% (Equation 14).
Based on this, flower maturation did not occur until total
bud biomass reached 14.7 and 10.7 g, respectively. As can
be seen in Figure 7b, both flower and fruit maturation
occurred rather quickly at 4 % whereas the necessary
maturation levels were not reached until day 107 (and at a
reduced level) at the 3 % value {Fig. 7c).

As mentioned previously, the drop in P net after about 15
days into the simulation as shown in Figure 6a is a response
to dry conditions. This same pattern occurred in all runs